## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3333200

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| JAMES A. MCEWEN  | 05/06/2014     |
| MICHAEL JAMESON  | 05/06/2014     |
| KENNETH L. GLINZ | 05/06/2014     |
| ALLEN J. UPWARD  | 05/08/2014     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WESTERN CLINICAL ENGINEERING LTD. |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | SUITE 207 - 1099 WEST 8TH AVENUE  |  |
| City:           | VANCOUVER                         |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | V6H 1C3                           |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13864160 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pat@hancockhughey.com
Correspondent Name: PATRICK W. HUGHEY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 6553

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97228

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:        | 1077-087-PWH   |
|--------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:             | PATRICK W. HUGHEY  |
| SIGNATURE:                     | /pwh #31,169/  |
| <b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 04/30/2015 |  |
|                                | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=WCE AU Signed 1077-087 Assignment Doc#page1.tif source=WCE AU Signed 1077-087 Assignment Doc#page2.tif

PATENT 503286582 REEL: 035533 FRAME: 0206

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Ref. No 1077-087-PWH

# Low Cost Tourniquet Cuff with Integrated Manufacture Indicia

## **Declaration:**

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to United States application number 13/864.160, filed on April 16, 2014.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

## Assignment:

Whereas, Western Clinical Engineering Ltd., herein referred to as "Assignee" and whose post office address is Suite 207-1099 West 8th Avenue, Vancouver, CA V6H 1C3 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified application and invention(s) disclosed therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and patent application, and all US and foreign patents or patent applications that contain the same disclosure as or relies for priority on the invention or application identified above, said invention, applications and patents in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns for the full term thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and I covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

| Executed this 6th day of May | 2014 at Vanceau | ver B.C.             |
|------------------------------|-----------------|----------------------|
| executed disage day or 1 ve  |                 | CITY, STATE/PROVINCE |
| Legal Name of Inventor: Jame | s A. McEwen:    |                      |
|                              | James A MEL     |                      |
|                              | SIGNATURE       |                      |
| Witness:                     | Mandy           | LA may 2014          |
| NAME RAWKE                   | SIGNATURE       | DATE                 |

Page 1 of 2

| Executed this 💍 day of 🦯 🚕 🧳          | mis Lagrence   | 2. /                     |
|---------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|
| \$66666666666111114                   |  | CITY STATEOROVINCE       |
| Legal Name of Inventor: Michael James | <b>5000</b>  |                          |
|                                       | SEGRATURE  |                          |
| Witness:                              | 77 ( Ma  | 1 Maring Sall            |
| Witness: Adult E                      | Y A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A  | 1/1/1/1/1/1/9/1/9/       |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       | 1 N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  | a Br                     |
| Executed this 6 day of MA-            |  | CLLA STATESSKOAINCE      |
| Legal Name of Inventor: Kenneth L. G  | lings:   |                          |
|                                       | SIGNATURE  |                          |
|                                       | SEGNATORE S  |                          |
| Witness: LAUNE -                      | ddar Ar  | 6× 1014 2014             |
| NAME -                                | Signature  | 7/ //// // // // // DATE |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       | : \$   | <b></b>                  |
| Executed this S day of MAY            |  | LER SC                   |
| Legal Name of Inventor: Allen J. Upwa |  | 73170311FL.KOASSEC       |
|                                       | 11. O  |                          |
|                                       | SKYATURE   |                          |
| Witness:                              | - Marine James Jam |                          |
| BUL CARRO -                           |  | may e, 2014              |
| NAME                                  | Z 210 VOLERE   | DATE                     |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       |  |                          |
|                                       |  |                          |